

## BOISE COUNTY

## **RESOLUTION #2022-31**

## A BOISE COUNTY RESOLUTION TO TRANSFER LAND FROM BOISE COUNTY TO THE IDAHO CITY HISTORICAL FOUNDATION

**WHEREAS**, Boise County is the owner of a certain lot on the corner of Main and Commercial Streets in the City of Idaho City, Idaho, with a legal description of: The East 84.8 feet of Lot 7 in Block J of Idaho City Townsite, according to the official plat thereof, within the records of Boise County, Idaho; and

**WHEREAS**, Idaho Code 31-808 (9) authorizes the Boise County Board of Commissioners to grant to any local historical society which is incorporated as an Idaho nonprofit corporation which operates primarily in the county, with or without compensation, any real property, after adoption of a resolution by the Board of County Commissioners that the grant of real property is in the public interest; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Idaho City Historical Foundation, Inc. is a corporation organized under the nonprofit corporation laws of the State of Idaho; and,

**WHEREAS,** the Idaho City Historical Foundation, Inc. has erected and maintains thereon, a recreation park that serves as a memorial to the living and deceased soldiers, sailors and marines from Boise County of all armed conflicts entered into by the United States; and

**WHEREAS**, the Idaho City Historical Foundation, Inc., in conjunction with Boise County, investing available Title III funds, established and maintains a Firewise Demonstration Garden and subsequently entered into a Memorandum of Understanding with Idaho Firewise, which took effect in February of 2018.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Boise County Board of Commissioners approves the granting of the lot from Boise County to the Idaho City Historical Foundation, Inc.

APPROVED and ADOPTED in Open Session on this 26<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2022.

## BOISE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

STEVEN M. TWILEGAR, Chairman

UCKER, Commissioner

RYAN T. STIRM, Commissioner

Mary T. Prisco, Clerk to the Board